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quarters very soon. Till such time as they are able to vacate, they will have to pay market rent. If you like I
w in read out the details, but it will take time.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: I
want to know whether the Minister
w ill fix a time-limit to those officers who are occupying government quarters to vacate those houses within a specified period so that others who are not getting houses may be provided those houses.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Efiorts are made to see that they vacate.
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AN HON. MEMBER: He has no answer.

SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHATUR-
VEDI: Would it not be proper that those who have their own houses and stay in Government houses are charged at market rent and not on subsidised rate?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Sir, as I said earlier, Government has nlready given them at a higher rate. i think I would have read this out so that there i s . . . .

MR. SPEAKER: Not necessary. Now last supplementary of the day.

SHRI SHIV NARAIN SARSONIA:
rose

MR. SPEAKER: No, please. You are not the only Member but there are others also who want to ask questions.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Death of Student climbers

S.N.Q. 10. SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA: Will the Minister of EDU­
CATION, SOCIAL, WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) whether a mishap happened on the I6th June near Manali when three students died while climbing Lahaul
Spiti mountain.

(b) whether Himachal Pradesh Government did not take any step to save them though the information of rni^hf-p was given to them on 17th Jane, 1977;

(c) whether there was no wireless arrangement with the Mountaineering
Association; and

(d) what action Government propose to take to avoid such incidents in future?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

According to the information furnished by the Delhi Mountaineering


Association, it sponsored an expedition in Hirnachal Himalayas led^ by Capt. Sudesh Kumar and five other members. This group met with an accident on the 16th June, 1977 at about
2 P.M. while clim bing a mountain in the Lahaul and Spiti region. This accident took place at a height o f about 17,000 feet. It is reported that two members of the expedition have died as a result of this accident.
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According to the information fu r­
nished by the Government of Himachal Pradesh the information about the accident artd that one member was missing, was received at Keylong, the headquarters o f District Lahaul and Spiti, at about 4.30 p.m. on the 17th June. The Government of Himachal Pradesh sent a rescue party to the site of accident on 18th June at 6 a.m. In addition, two medical teams, one each from K eylong and Kulu were sent. Another rescue party was sent by the Indian M ountaineer­
ing Institute. Another rescue party, equipped with metal detectors was sent by the State Government which reached the site of accident on 21st June. This party reported that there was heavy deposit of avalanche debris at the accident site and rescue operations were not possible. On the 26th morning a rescue party con ­
sisting of members from the Indo-Tibetan Police Force, Indian M ountai­
neering Institute at Mannli and Snow and Avalanche Establishment of the Army left for the accident site on the 26th June and carried out extensive research operations. The body was found on the 28th June and was brought to Delhi by road on the 30th
June.

The rescue operations were supervised by the P^puty^ Commissioner and Superintendent o f Police of Lahaul Spiti districts.
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The President of the Delhi M oun­

taineering Associatior^ has infcurmef^
that it is not the practice to provide wireless facilities for small expeditions which have the object of scaling a height of upto 19,000 feet. Necessary precautions are taken by the Delhi:
Mountaineering Association to ensure that the participants have the necessary experience and are properly-equipped but accidents of this nature are part of the hazard of mountain-
neering.
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MR. SPEAKER; You have taken
•five minutes for a supplementary. This is not a question hour unfortunately.
X.et the Minister answer this.

DR. PR A TA P CHANDRA CHUN-
D E tl: Sir, the answer submitted was b a s ^ oh the information reeeived from the Himachal Pradesh G overnment. I personally went to express my con’ddlenc'es to 'the bereaved *a-

ihlly and I have noW got their representation duly signed by a senior member of the fam ily. I propose to send this representation to the autho-
rttles o f the Himachal Pradesh G overnment for making a suitable en-
<iuiry. , •
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, as regards this particular gentleman whose name has been mentioned here, I have no personal knowledge but whatever is contained in the complaint I will send to the H imachal Pradesh Government who
w ill make enquiries in the proper manner. As regards the second point, it relates to a question of policy. The Indian Mountaineering Association which takes expeditions of this type inform ed us that when the expedition is over 20,000 feet then other proper facilities are given. It was not an ex ­
pedition of that type and, as such, thBse steps were not taken. Biit as the accident has happened the matter can be reopened and we might take it up again with the Indian Mountain-
neering Association.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL,-
'DER: Sir, I 'want a categOTlcal answer to my question whether wireless facilities and oth^'r arrtoigements w ill be made if an expedition is taken up over 15,000 feet?

DR. PRATAP  CHANTOA CHUN-
DER: I respectfully submit that this is a complicated process because wireless facilities can be had only with the help of the Arm y or the Indo-Tibetan Border Police. As I have already assured the House, I shall take up this matter with the Indian Moimtaineering Association.

SMT. PARVATHI KRISHNAN: Sir, the Minister has said that he w iil get in touch with the Himachal Pradesh Government to have the matter enquired into. I want this matter to be taken up seriously and a high-level enquiry instituted into the whole in ­
cident. We want to encourage m oun­
taineering and it is already catching on more and more. Sir, normally scaling the high-peaks is finished by the first week of June but in this case it is not so. Secondly, the scaling parties leave before 11.30 hrs. whereas in this case the party left after 13.30 hrs.
So, there is gross negligence all along the line. Therefore, Sir, it is not just a question of writing to the Himachal Pradesh Government. G ov ­
ernment should immediately set-up a commission to go into this matter so as to create confidence amongst the young boys and girls who are interested in mountaineering that adequate precautions w ill be taken.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER; When we take up this matter with the Himachal Pradesh G overnment, we should observe their reaction and if afterwards find there is necessity for a commission we will think of the same.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR : Sir,
I know that from my State of Gujarat also a good number of young boys and girls of universities and colleges and a few from high-schools go every year for mountaineering, expeditions etc. and, as such, I feel concerned about this incident.
In view of this. may I ask the Minister whether he will ask the mountaineernig Institute to examine the question not only of the height of scaUng but also the hazardous nature of such expeditions? If you make It 15,000 again something may happen at 12000 ft. The question is not the height but the hazardous nature of these expeditions which might be urgently looked into, so that younger people in future from any State of India may not feel prevented from going because of the negligence or otherwise of such accidents.

DR. PR/VTAP CH ANDRA CHUN-
DER: As I saia, all mountaineering is hazardous; whether it is 15000 or 12000 ft. the risk is always there.
I have assured this House that I shall take this matter up with the Mountaineering Association because I am not ^n expert in this.

SHRI SHYAM NANDAN MISHRAr
This naturally brings us to tne Question whether there are any rules laid down by the Government governing the expeditions and if there are such rules whether they impose any obligations on the part of the Mountain-
neering Institute, the State Government concerned and the Central G overnment.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: This is a matter which comes under Sports and the Central G overnment has not laid down any rules in this behalf, as far as I know. As I said, some of the points which have been raised in this House w ill be taken up with the appropriate authority.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
D £R: I imay submit that this question does not concern this Ministry.

iSHRl VINODBHAI B. SHETH: Is there any ^proposal to give compensation to the bereaved family?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN­
DER: Sir, such a demand has not been made and I personally visited the family and no such claim was made, but still I mentioned when 1 parted company that they might let me know what I could do in this matter. i J

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES­
TIONS

Rare MSS in Rajasthan

•304. SHRI CHATURBHUJ: Will the Minister of EDUCATION. SO-CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether lakhs of rare manuscripts relating to the subject arith-
methic, astronomy, ayurved^ literature, culture and history are in the personal possession of certain organisations, princes of the former princely States and the citizens in Rajasthan;

(b) whether in the absence of their proper security and care, theae rare manuscripts are not being utDi-
zed by anybody and sometimeg some of them find iheix way out of the country clandestinely; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) A large number of manuscripts relating to various subjects are in the possession of various organisations in Rajasthan. Certain publications like the Oriental Studies in India and the Directory ot Museums in India mention number of manuscripts in the possession of various m u-' seums and organisations. The number of manuscripts in the personal possession of the former Princes and other citizens are not known though many of them have registered their illustrated, painted or illuminated manuscripts under the Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972.

(b) It is true that manuscripts which are in the personal possession of individuals are not being utilized properly. But no case of theft of manuscripts is reported from Rajasthan.

(c) The Government will soon take decision on the question of extension of the scope of registration to include unillustrated manuscripts.
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